
 
 
Colonel Charles D. Cooley 
USAF Commander 36th Wing    
Andersen Air Force Base  
Unit 14003  
APO AP 96543-4003  
Yigo, Guam 96540 
charles.cooley.1@us.af.mil  
 
Subject: Consent Agreement and Final Order, Settlement of RCRA UST Violations  

United States Department of Air Force, Andersen Air Force Base 
 
Dear Colonel Charles D. Cooley: 

 
Please find enclosed the fully executed Consent Agreement and Final Order (“CA/FO”) 
negotiated between the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, and the 
United States Department of Air Force, concerning Andersen Air Force Base in Guam. The 
CA/FO simultaneously commences and concludes proceedings concerning violations at the 
facility of Section 9003 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6991b, and the regulations adopted pursuant 
thereto at 40 C.F.R. Part 280.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the RCRA UST requirements applicable to the facility, or 
concerning the proceedings terminated by the enclosed documents, please contact Rick Sakow 
of my staff at (415) 972-3495 or at sakow.rick@epa.gov.    

   
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Amy C. Miller-Bowen, Director 
Enforcement & Compliance Assurance Division 
 

Enclosure 
        

cc (via email, with enclosure):  
 
 

mailto:charles.cooley.1@us.af.mil
mailto:sakow.rick@epa.gov


 
 
Tessa Allen, U.S. EPA, allen.tessa@epa.gov  
S. Bobby Ojha, U.S. EPA, ojha.bobby@epa.gov  
Rick Sakow, U.S. EPA, sakow.rick@epa.gov  
Capt. Kyle Hoffmeister, U.S. Air Force, kyle.hoffmeister@us.af.mil  
Col. Zachary Augustine, U.S. Air Force, zachary.augustine@us.af.mil 
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